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BEFORE l'BE PUBLIC, UTlLI'rIES COMMI~SION OF,rim' STATE' OF ·,CAtIFORNlA.·' 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
WESTERN AWNING' ASSOCIATION for an ) 
order amending General Order No.: 95,,) 
"Rules for Overhead Electric Line ) 
Constructionn 

J 'with respect to, ) 
mjn1mma, allowable clearance' of ) 
service drops of '0-300 volts above ) 
buildings on p:emises usee for ) 
xoesieential purposes' only. ) 

Applicat:lonNo .. 47400 ' 
, Filed March 8, 1965, . 

OPINION AND, ORDER 

Western Awning Association (appli.cant) requests an order 

amending and xoev:Lsing cexotain provisions of Rule No., 54.8-B{4)(b)', 
, ., 

of General Order No. 95 J "Mes for Overhead Electric Line Con~ 

sttuctioll", relating to minimum: allowable'clear~ee ofs~rvice~drops, " 
'. ",.',.' . 

of 0-300 volts above buildings on premises useci,:' for' res:td~nt:tai' 
, , ~~" ";', ,', ",,".,"', , ","" 

purposes ouly. ' 

Applicant requests that General Order No •• ,95, be, amended 

by ::evising Rule 54. S-B-(4) (b) ~ as follows': 

a. !bat the second ll'.ne of Table ,10 be amended' to'r~~d as 

follows: 

"metal roof~ more than 3/8' pitch, orineapable of . 
supporting a person, (c)." 

b. 'Ibat· there be added to the footnote under Table, 10: a 
Subsection (c), as: follows: ' 

"Service drops having coverings, of materi3J.s, , 
approved by this Commission by, Resolution 
No., E-l109, effee'tive .];muary 2~ 1962. If 

The Commission' s presently effective General Order No., 95,' 

governing overhead electri~line' constructiotl:,proV1des ,,'for ,themin~ 

imum allowable clearance of serVice drol>$.'o£,O';';300' volt's., ,~bove'. ' 
, "i, .. ' , '.., 
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A.47400 NB: " , 

" 

buUdings on premises used for residential purPoses 'tn· Rule' 

54.8-B(4) (b). Table lO~ line 2~ of said rule provides for amini­

mum clearance over metal roofs~ more than SIS- pitch,of'Zfeetfor 

buildings served and build1ngs"'on, premises' served"~ and, 8:.' feet over' , 

buildings on other premises.." 

Applicant contends 'that this 'provision ofGe~eral ,order 
N •• 95 was intended for metal buildings to'provide ,for·the:safety 

, . . . ~ .', . 

",f workmen who walk on roofs and was never. intended~ , to, apply 'to' 
. . ., . . . .' 

minor shade structures. made' of light gauge material such as, 'awnings ' 

and patio covers. However ~ metal awnings and' patio covers may 
I· "/ 

:require cleaning or painting from time 'to t1me~'IheCommission is 

of the opinion that the requested' change wO\lld,constitu~~ a,:b.3.zard. ' 

After consideration the Commission.'findst~ttbe propOsed ,,' 

changes to General Order No. 95, are' not conducive to publ~c safety..::, 

The Commission concludes that the application should be, denied .. -A 

public hearing is not necessary. 

IT IS ORDERED that applicant t s request contained in: 

Application No. 47400 1.$ denied. 

Da.ted at ___ San_Frnn..-..._Ol! ... ·!I_c»_, __ ,California,. this. ~d.<. , 
day of __ ~~~,"","~;g,~"""",~~,_. __ '~ 1965~ 
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